3.	 Reclassification of receivables under service concession arrangements (previously known as
“amounts due from grantors for contract work”) from current assets to non-current assets

In previous years, the whole balance of receivables under service concession arrangements was
classified as current assets, which was not consistent with the timing of recovery throughout the
concession period. As a result, the amount which is expected to be recovered after twelve months
from date of the reporting period is reclassified to non-current assets.

The Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2016 and the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year
ended 31 March 2016 and certain explanatory notes have been restated retrospectively to reflect impact of
these adjustments.

164

China Water Affairs Group Limited Annual Report 2017

For the year ended 31 March 2017
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

45.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 4,032,912 706,990 4,739,902
Cost of sales (2,132,370) (509,597) (2,641,967)
Income tax expense (304,867) (100,507) (405,374)
Profit for the year 1,002,966 96,886 1,099,852
Other comprehensive income

– Currency translation (175,672) (14,393) (190,065)
Total comprehensive income for the year 788,948 82,493 871,441

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 393,589 44,700 438,289
Non-controlling interests 395,359 37,793 433,152
Basic earnings per share (HK cents) 36.58 3.73 40.31
Diluted earnings per share (HK cents) 36.42 3.72 40.14

China Water Affairs Group Limited

165

Annual Report 2017

For the year ended 31 March 2017
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

45.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2016:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,715,770 (6,126,015) 589,755
Other intangible assets 763,973 7,277,481 8,041,454
Receivables under service concession

arrangements (previously known as “amounts
due from grantors for contract work”) – 540,740 540,740

Deferred tax assets 51,621 (51,621) –

Current assets
Receivables under service concession

arrangements (previously known as “amounts
due from grantors for contract work”) 570,505 (540,740) 29,765

Deferred tax liabilities (329,373) (240,787) (570,160)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 4,604,124 659,248 5,263,372
Non-controlling interests 2,983,260 199,810 3,183,070

Impact on the total equity as at 1 April 2015:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,923,426 614,548 4,537,974
Non-controlling interests 2,512,715 162,017 2,674,732

46.	 Comparative amounts
As further explained in note 45 to the consolidated financial statements, due to the prior year adjustments,
the presentation and disclosure of certain items and balances in the financial statements have been revised
to comply with the current year’s disclosure and accounting treatment. Accordingly, certain comparative
amounts have been restated to conform with the current year’s presentation, disclosures and accounting
treatment and a third consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2015 has been presented.

47.	 Approval of the financial statements